

Chap. 757. AN ACT INCREASING THE RATE OF INTEREST ON MASSACHUSETTS TURNPIKE AUTHORITY REVENUE BONDS.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 8 of chapter 354 of the acts of 1952 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 9 and 46, respectively, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the word:— six.

Approved July 25, 1968.

Chap. 758. AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE COMMONWEALTH.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 8 of chapter 32A of the General Laws, as most recently amended by section 4 of chapter 840 of the acts of 1965, is hereby further amended by striking out paragraph (a) and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:—

(a) With respect to any period of insurance authorized by this chapter which is in effect for an active employee and dependent, there shall be withheld from each payment of salary or wages twenty-five per cent of the premium for such insurance and the commonwealth shall contribute the remaining seventy-five per cent of said premium. With respect to any period of insurance authorized by this chapter which is in effect for a retired employee and dependent, there shall be withheld from each payment of pension or retirement allowance fifty per cent of the premium for such insurance and the commonwealth shall contribute the remaining fifty per cent of said premium. The commonwealth shall also contribute fifty per cent of any additional premium which may be required for coverage of an employee's dependent child who is nineteen years of age or over and mentally or physically incapable of earning his own living.

SECTION 2. The last sentence of paragraph (b) of said section 8 of said chapter 32A, as appearing in section 4 of chapter 582 of the acts of 1956, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 8, the word "fifty" and inserting in place thereof the word:— twenty-five,— and by striking out, in line 10, the word "fifty" and inserting in place thereof the word:— seventy-five.

Approved July 25, 1968.

Chap. 759. AN ACT AUTHORIZING RELOCATION PAYMENTS AND DAMAGES WHICH WILL BE REIMBURSED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 79A of the General Laws, as appearing in section 4 of chapter 790 of the acts of 1965, is hereby amended by striking out the definition of "relocation payment" and inserting in place thereof the following definition:—

"Relocation payment", any payment made to a displaced occupant on account of his displacement or relocation.

SECTION 2. Section 4 of said chapter 79A is hereby amended by striking out, in line 18, the words "his moving costs" and inserting in place thereof the words:—relocation payments.